TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM341299

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
------------------	----------------

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Olive Medical Corporation		03/27/2015	CORPORATION: UTAH

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Depuy Synthes, Inc.		
Street Address:	700 Orthopaedics Drive		
City:	Warsaw		
State/Country:	INDIANA		
Postal Code:	46581		
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	86418260	OLIVE MEDICAL
Serial Number:	86418266	OLIVE MEDICAL
Serial Number:	86418274	OLIVE
Serial Number:	86418285	OLIVE

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 7325246341

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: tmus@its.jnj.com **Correspondent Name:** Denise Mroz

Address Line 1: One Johnson & Johnson Plaza

Address Line 4: New Brunswick, NEW JERSEY 08933-7001

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Denise I. Mroz SIGNATURE: /dimjnj/ 05/14/2015 **DATE SIGNED:**

Total Attachments: 3

source=OliveAssgExect#page1.tif source=OliveAssgExect#page2.tif source=OliveAssgExect#page3.tif

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

BY AND BETWEEN

OLIVE MEDICAL CORPORATION (ASSIGNOR)

AND

DEPUY SYNTHES, INC. (ASSIGNEE)

EFFECTIVE DATE: March 27, 2015

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Olive Medical Corporation, a Utah corporation with a principal place of business at 2302 South Presidents Drive, Suite D, Salt Lake City, UT 94120 ("Assignor"), intended to use the trademarks listed in Schedule A (hereinafter "the Marks") in commerce and has filed the U.S. trademark applications (also identified Schedule A), indicating that intention, but has not yet filed allegations of use under §\$1(c) or 1(d) of The Trademark Act;

WHEREAS, Assignor is assigning the Marks as part of the entire business or portion thereof to which the mark pertains as required by 15 U.S.C. § 1060; and

WHEREAS, **DePuy Synthes, Inc.**, a Delaware corporation with a principal place of business at 700 Orthopaedic Drive, Warsaw, IN 46581, USA ("Assignee"), the successor of the portion of Assignor's ongoing and existing business to which the Marks pertain, is desirous of acquiring the Marks and the pending intent-to-use applications therefor;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, said Assignor hereby assigns to Assignee all right, title and interest in and to the Mark and the good-will of business symbolized thereby

Dated: March 27, 2015

OLIVE MEDICAL CORPORATION

Name: Tina French

Title: Director

DEPUY SYNTHES, INC.

Name: Denise I. Mroz

Title: President

SCHEDULE A- TRADEMARKS

Trademark	Country	Application Number	
OLIVE MEDICAL	U.S.	86418260	
OLIVE MEDICAL	U.S.	86418266	
OLIVE	U.S.	86418274	
OLIVE	U.S.	86418285	

RECORDED: 05/14/2015